

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015**

**No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL  
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,  
ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES,  
ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES AND CHIEF OFFICERS OF  
STATE LIBRARY AGENCIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Krista L. Cox  
ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES  
21 Dupont Circle NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-2296, ext. 156  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 21, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....i**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii**

**CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF  
SEPARATE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF.....v**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii**

**GLOSSARY.....x**

**INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT.....3**

**ARGUMENT.....4**

**I. *Amici* Actively Participated in the FCC’s Rulemaking Process to  
Convey the Critical Importance of an Open Internet to Libraries,  
Demonstrating that the FCC Provided Sufficient Notice of the  
Proposed Rules. ....4**

**II. Without Strong Rules Protecting the Open Internet, Libraries  
Cannot Fulfill Their Missions and Serve Their Patrons.....6**

**III. The Rules Adopted by the FCC’s *Open Internet Order* Are Critical  
to Preserving the Open Internet and Allowing Libraries to Achieve  
Their Missions.....10**

**A. Libraries would be seriously disadvantaged without rules  
banning paid prioritization.....10**

**B. The General Conduct Rule is an important tool in  
ensuring that the Internet remains open, is consistent with  
the Act, and is not unlawfully vague.....13**

**1. The GCR rests on solid legal ground under both**

<b>Title II and Section 706.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>2. The GCR provides sufficient guidance and is not     unlawfully vague .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)-(7).....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>23</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cellco P’ship v. FCC*, 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....17-18

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....18

*Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12, 17

**STATUTES**

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)...6, 19-20

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56  
(1996).....6, 19-20

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications  
Capability, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed  
Rulemaking, CC Docket No. 98-147, (Aug. 7, 1998).....16

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998)  
 (“Stevens Report”).....15

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*,  
29 FCC Rcd 5561; GN Docket No. 14-28, 79 FR 37448 (July 1,  
2014).....4-5

*Order, Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*, 30 FCC Rcd 5601, GN  
Docket No. 14-28, 80 FR 19738 (Mar. 12, 2015)..... 13, 16, 18-19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barbara Cherry, *The Rise of Shadow Common Carriers* (Dc. 2012).....16

<i>Computer III Reference</i> , Cyber Telecom, <a href="http://www.cyberte telecom.org/ci/ciiiref.htm#ciiiro">http://www.cyberte telecom.org/ci/ciiiref.htm#ciiiro</a> .....	15
John B. Horrigan, <i>Libraries at the Crossroads</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Sept. 15, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/09/15/libraries-at-the-crossroads/">http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/09/15/libraries-at-the-crossroads/</a> .....	7
Jonathan Krim, <i>Executive Wants to Charge for Web Speed</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 1, 2005, <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/11/30/AR2005113002109.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/11/30/AR2005113002109.html</a> .....	10
Kathryn Zickuhr, Lee Rainie & Kristen Purcell, <i>Library Services in the Digital Age</i> , Pew Internet Project, Pew Research Ctr. (Jan. 22, 2013), available at <a href="http://libraries.pewinternet.org/2013/01/22/library-services/">http://libraries.pewinternet.org/2013/01/22/library-services/</a> .....	6
Open Internet Comments by AASCU, ACE, ALA, AAU, ACRL, APLU, ARL, COSLA, CIC, EDUCAUSE and MLA, GN Docket No. 14-28 (July 18, 2014).....	5
Open Internet Reply Comments by AASCU, ACE, ALA, AAU, ACRL, APLU, ARL, COSLA, CIC, EDUCAUSE and MLA, GN Docket No. 14-28 (Sept. 15, 2014).....	5-6
<i>Public Libraries and the Internet: Community Access and Public Libraries</i> , Info. Policy and Access Ctr., <a href="http://www.plinternetsurvey.org/analysis/public-libraries-and-community-access">http://www.plinternetsurvey.org/analysis/public-libraries-and-community-access</a> .....	7
